

No. 22-13893

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

VERA COOPER,
NICOLE HANSELL,
NEILL FRANKLIN,
PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
DIRECTOR OF BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,
DEFENDANTS – APPELLEES.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR THE REFORM OF
MARIJUANA LAWS (NORML) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Gregory J. Morse, Esq.
Counsel of Record, NORML
King | Morse, PLLC
2240 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Ste 300
West Palm beach, FL 33409
(561) 651-4145
greg@morselegal.com

David Holland
Co-Chair, NORML Amicus Committee
Prince Lobel Tye LLP
41 Madison Avenue, Suite 3100
New York, New York 10016
(212) 842-2480
DHolland@PrinceLobel.com

Joseph A. Bondy
Co-Chair, NORML Amicus Committee
Law Offices of Joseph A. Bondy
1776 Broadway, Suite 2000
New York, New York 10019
(212) 219-3572
josephbondy@mac.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae NORML
Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants
Seeking Reversal of Lower Court Decision and Order

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	1A
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE BRUEN HISTORICAL ANALYSIS TEST	9
II. CANNABIS IS HISTORICALLY MORE AMERICAN THAN APPLE PIE	14
THE RISE OF RACISM AND PROHIBITION	17
WAR ON PEOPLE OF COLOR REBRANDED AS WAR ON DRUGS	18
CONGRESS ACTIVELY PROMOTES MEDICAL CANNABIS	19
III. THERE WAS NO IMPINGEMENT OF 2ND AMENDMENT RIGHTS DUE TO CANNABIS IN EITHER 1791 OR 1868	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States Constitution</u>	
U.S. Constitution, Amend. II	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
Controlled Substances Act of 1970, 21 U.S.C. 801, <i>et. seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. section 922(g)	<i>passim</i>
27 C.F.R. 478.11 (1968)	9
<u>Rules</u>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)	2
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>U.S. Supreme Court</u>	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	20
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	10
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 2111, 213 L.Ed.2d 387 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Standing Akimbo, LLC. V. U.S.</i> , 141 U.S. 2236 (2021)	13
<u>Federal</u>	
<i>United States v. Bilodeau</i> , 24 F.4 th 705, 714 (1 st Cir. 2022)	13

<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 22-cr-00328-PRW (W.D. Ok.). Dkt. 36, 2/3/23	5, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon</i> , 34 F.4 th 1042 (11 th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9 th Cir. 2016)	14
<u>State</u>	
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 168 N.E.3d 468 (Ohio 2020)	5
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Compassionate Use Act (1996), California State Legislature, Health and Safety Code, Division 10, Chapter 6, Article 2, 11362.5	3, 20
Marijuana Stamp Tax Act, P.L. 75-238 (1937)	12
Rohbacher-Farr Spending Appropriations Amendment (2015), 114 th U.S. Congress, H. Amdt. 332 to H.R. 2578	4
